



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

RECEIVED

HERITAGE & LIBRARIES BRANCH

## The Corporation of The City Of Kawartha Lakes

February 19, 2001

Ministry of Citizenship, Culture and Recreation 400 University Avenue Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Attention: Fred Cane

Heritage Conservation Officer Heritage and Libraries Branch

Dear Mr. Cane:

## Re: Ontario Heritage Properties Database

Further to your letter dated January 12, 2001, enclosed please find copies of the By-Laws for the seven (7) properties in the former Township of Mariposa, City of Kawartha Lakes, designated to be of architectural/historical value and interest.

Sincerely,

Sandra Lloyd, AMCT

Sender Glayd

Deputy-Clerk

Enclosures

cc: D.M. Peggy Whitteker Acting Clerk

Mariposa Office
Sandra Lloyd, Deputy-Clerk
PO Box 70, 932 Hwy #7, Oakwood, ON K0M 2M0
Tele: (705) 953-9900 fax (705) 953-9184
e-mail: clerk@nexicom.net

J Bly wall

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MARIPOSA

BY-LAW NO. 92-04

BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS PART LOTS 1 & 2, REGISTERED PLAN 80, VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD, WEST OF ELDON, NORTH KING, AS BEING OF ARCHITECTURAL/HISTORICAL VALUE AND INTEREST

WHEREAS, section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, 1974 authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural/historic value/ interest; and

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Mariposa has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises at Part Lots 1 & 2, Registered Plan 80, Village of Oakwood, West of Eldon, North King and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid real property and has caused such notice of intention to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks;

AND WHEREAS, no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MARIPOSA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- There is designated as being of architectural/historical value and interest the brick store/residence, built in 1864, formerly known as Camerons at the four corners in Oakwood being Part Lots 1 & 2, Registered Plan 80, Village of Oakwood, West of Eldon, North King.
- The Municipal Solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this By-Law to be registered against the property described in Schedule A hereto in the proper land registry office.
- The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this By-Law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause notice of the passing of this By-Law to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the Municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.
- This By-Law shall come into full force and effect on the date that it is passed.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 10th DAY OF February, 1992. DAY OF February, 1992. READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS <u> 10th</u> February, 1992.

	THE CORPORATION O	F THE TOWNSHIP OF MARIPOSA
CE THIS DAY		Aulu Hugh

## SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW 92-04

Part Lots 1 & 2, Registered Plan 80, Village of Oakwood, West of Eldon, North King, Township of Mariposa.